## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-0420 Version: 1 Name: New Contract for Design Cal Sag, 2144-06291

Type: Contract (Highway) Status: Approved

File created: 12/1/2021 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 12/16/2021 Final action: 12/16/2021

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor: Granite Construction Company, Northbrook, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.

Good(s) or Service(s): Engineering

Location: Cook County Commissioner District 5, 6 & 17

Section: 18-CSSTS-00-BR

Contract Value: \$6,463,304.15

Contract period: 12/30/2021 - 5/30/2024

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2022 \$5,170,643.32 FY 2023 \$1,292,660.83

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019

Contract Number(s): 2144-06291

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct

participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highway respectfully requests approval of the proposed contract between the county and Granite Construction Company, Northbrook, Illinois. The Cal Sag Steel Truss Strengthening improvements include the design engineering for steel truss member strengthening design, construction repairs to steel members and other necessary work as recommended in the Fracture Critical inspection reports. This strengthening is required to address the steel section loss in the main load carrying members.

steel section loss in the main load earlying members

Sponsors:

Indexes: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

**Code sections:** 

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/16/2021	1	Board of Commissioners	approve as amended	Pass

## PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

File #: 22-0420, Version: 1

**Department(s):** Transportation and Highways

Vendor: Granite Construction Company, Northbrook, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.

Good(s) or Service(s): Engineering

Location: Cook County Commissioner District 5, 6 & 17

Section: 18-CSSTS-00-BR

**Contract Value:** \$6,463,304.15

Contract period: 12/30/2021 - 5/30/2024

**Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact:** FY 2022 \$5,170,643.32 FY 2023 \$1,292,660.83

**Accounts:** Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019

Contract Number(s): 2144-06291

## **Concurrences:**

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

**Summary:** The Department of Transportation and Highway respectfully requests approval of the proposed contract between the county and Granite Construction Company, Northbrook, Illinois. The Cal Sag Steel Truss Strengthening improvements include the design engineering for steel truss member strengthening design, construction repairs to steel members and other necessary work as recommended in the Fracture Critical inspection reports. This strengthening is required to address the steel section loss in the main load carrying members.